capitalizing the lease has increased the company’s
lease expense by $1,025 in the first year.

The cross-over point occurs in the second year of the
lease, when the total lease expense under the new
standard would be less than the expense under IAS 17.

Assumptions

Rent in advance $1,700

Term in months 36

Incremental borrowing rate $5.50%

Fair value of leased assets $65,000

Calculations

PV of payments-inception $56,557

Total lease payments $61,200

Table 1. 
 Illustrated example of the IFRS 16 lease accounting

Entry to recognize the lease at inception

ROU asset   $56,557

Lease liability $56,557

Entry to record first year’s liability activity

Imputed interest expense   $2,572

Liability   $17,828

Cash $20,400

Entry to record first year’s asset activity

Amortization expense   $18,852

Accumulated amortization $18,852

Table 2. 
Annual journal entry summary

IFRS 16 lease accounting handbook7

EXHIBIT 2  |  Lease accounting: a real-world example

Comparative reported operating lease expense

Year IFRS Depreciations IFRS Expense IFRS Tool IAS 17 Variance

1 $18,852.36 $2,572.18 $21,424.54 $20,400 $1,024.54

2 $18,852.36 $1,566.55 $20,418.91 $20,400 $18.91

3 $18,852.36 $504.20 $19,356.56 $20,400 $(1,043.44)

Total $56,557.07 $4,642.93 $61,200 $61,200 $0

Table 3. 
Income statement impact of front-ended lease expense

SECTION 1  |  Key provisions & changes in direction

Evolution of key issues regarding lease payments

Lease term: The IASB decided that the lease term
is defined at commencement as the noncancellable
term plus extension or termination options, where
the lessee is “reasonably certain” to exercise the
option. Under the standard, for purchase, extension,
and termination options, a lessee should reassess
whether the exercise of an option has now reached
the level of “reasonably certain” (and thus must be